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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

STRATEGIC REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

The directors present their strategic report on Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited (the "Company") for the year
ended 31 December 2019.

REVIEW OF THE BUSINESS

The principal activity of the Company continues to be a group treasury company.

The directors are satisfied with the Company's performance in the year. The Company will be guided by its
ultimate parent company in seeking further opportunities for growth. A comprehensive business review is carried
out at a group level by the ultimate parent company, Willow Topco Limited (the "Group").

The Company’s financial performance is presented in the Income Statement on page 11. The profit for the year
was £92,926,000 (2018: £133,424,000) and this was transferred to reserves. Dividends were distributed as
disclosed in the directors report.  At the end of the year, the financial position showed total assets of
£1,493,142,000 (2018: £1,245,770,000).

The directors do not anticipate any material change in either the type or level of activities of the Company.

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Given the straightforward nature of the Company’s activities, the directors believe that performance indicators
specific to the Company are not necessary or appropriate for an understanding of the development, performance
or position of the business.

STRATEGY

The strategy of the Company is to ensure the Group’s objectives are executed, which are primarily to manage its
asset risk profile and maintain the long term profitability of the Group.

SECTION 172 (1) STATEMENT

We proactively engage with our stakeholders to maximise value and secure long-term success and are
continually striving to improve our impact. The Company sets out below our key stakeholders’ groups, their
material issues and how we engage with them. It has no direct employees. 

The Company has engaged with key stakeholders to assess the impact of the Coronavirus in both the short and
long term.

SHAREHOLDERS

The Company attaches considerable importance to communications with its direct shareholders as well as the
shareholders of the ultimate parent company, Willow Topco Ltd ("the Group") and engages with them on a
regular basis.  Open and frequent dialogue with investors enables them to fully understand the Group’s strategy,
objectives and governance. Site visits and individual discussions with the executive and non-executive directors
are also arranged throughout the year with shareholders. 

DEBT PROVIDERS

Our debt providers play an important role in our business and we maintain a proactive, open and transparent
relationship with them. Regular meetings are held with our diverse group of debt providers and credit rating
agency to keep them informed about relevant areas of the business. 
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

STRATEGIC REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

SECTION 172 (1) STATEMENT (continued)

TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT

With the ever changing environment, our directors keep their knowledge and skills up-to-date. The Company
currently has no non-executive directors. As required, we invite professional advisers to provide in-depth training
and updates on a range of topics, including, but not limited to market trends, the economic and political
environment, technological, environmental and social considerations.

All newly appointed directions had suitable induction training, including training on their section 172 and other
duties, and director training was provided by an external facilitator in October 2019 and refresher courses will be
provided from time to time.  At management level, training and guidance was provided on writing effective board
papers to ensure the impact of proposed decisions is clearly explained to the Board.

CULTURE

The company recognises the importance of ensuring the right culture and the Board monitors our culture to
ensure we maintain our values and high standards of transparency and integrity. 

LOOKING FORWARD

The Company’s role is to support the critical objective of the Group in the short to medium term of re-leasing
successfully all the vehicles that are coming towards the end of their current lease and/or franchise at rates that
meet the expectations of the shareholders. Since year end, the outbreak of Coronavirus (COVID-19) continues
to spread across the globe. Refer to Principal risk and uncertainties for further detail.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

From the perspective of the Company, except for the above, the principal risks and uncertainties are integrated
with the principal risks of the Group, and are not managed separately. The Group has an Internal Control
Framework that is designed to monitor its risks, including financial, operational, regulatory, credit and
reputational risks. The Framework includes processes to review the effectiveness of the Group's system of
internal control. The Group has an organisational structure with clearly defined lines of responsibility and
delegation of authority.

Since year end, the outbreak of Coronavirus (COVID-19) continues to spread across the globe causing a global
pandemic and economic disruption. Management has put procedures in place to ensure the health, safety and
wellbeing of all staff and other stakeholders. Whilst the long term impact is inherently uncertain, management
are actively monitoring the situation and where necessary taking appropriate actions.

The announcement by the UK Government on the 23 March 2020 offering support to train operating companies
by providing them with the opportunity to transition into temporary emergency measures agreements is
considered a strong indication of the importance the rail industry has to the economy.  The agreements
effectively push the risks of costs and revenue onto the government for an initial period of six months.

FINANCIAL RISK

The Company’s portfolio of financial instruments principally comprise of loans, deposits and payables. Applying
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), all portfolios are considered to be held for non-trading
purposes. The directors are responsible for considering risk management issues that arise across the
Company’s financial instrument portfolio. Risk management policies are detailed in note 20.
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

DIRECTORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

The directors present their report and the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31
December 2019.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activity of the Company continues to be a treasury group company. A comprehensive business
review is carried out at a group level by the ultimate parent company, Willow Topco Ltd (“the Group”).

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

Please refer to the 'looking forward' section within the Strategic Report.

DIVIDENDS

An interim dividend of £105,000,000 was declared during the year (2018: £147,000,000). The directors do not
propose the payment of a final dividend (2018: £nil). The Company’s financial performance is presented in the
Income Statement on page 11.

The directors do not anticipate any material change in either the type or level of activities of the Company.

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with
applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the
directors have prepared the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial
statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and
of the profit or loss of the Company for that period.  In preparing these financial statements, the directors are
required to:

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

 state whether applicable IFRSs as adopted by the European Union have been followed, subject to any

material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;

 make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that

the Company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain
the Company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the
Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. 

The directors are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable
steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the company’s website. Legislation in the
United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation
in other jurisdictions.
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

DIRECTORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019  (continued)

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES (CONTINUED)

STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO AUDITORS

In the case of each director in office at the date the Directors’ Report is approved:

• so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company’s auditors are
unaware; and

• they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a director in order to make themselves aware of
any relevant audit information and to establish that the company’s auditors are aware of that information.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the Company’s website. Legislation in the
United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation
in other jurisdictions.

GOING CONCERN

These financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

Since year end, the outbreak of Coronavirus (COVID-19) continues to spread across the globe causing a global
pandemic and economic disruption. Further details are disclosed in Principal risks and uncertainties. In
considering the impact on the Group, the Group has analysed the potential impact on forecasts and liquidity and
has concluded there are no material impacts that would affect its conclusion on going concern.  In particular:

 Strong liquidity position - Committed facilities are available that more than cover all debt repayments coming

due within one year from the date of signing the accounts.

 The Group has assessed projected debt covenant compliance under both a normal and stress situation

without any breaches being identified.

DIRECTORS AND COMPANY SECRETARY

The present directors and company secretary are listed on page 1. The directors of the Company who were in
office during the year and up to the date of signing this report are listed below with any changes from 1 January
2019 noted.

Directors

K. Tribley

A. Lowe

D. Jordan

M. Prosser Appointed 23 July 2019

J.B. Auger

N. McBreen Appointed 23 July 2019

M. Brown Resigned 23 July 2019

M. Hicks Resigned 23 July 2019

Company Secretary

N. Holas
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF WILLOW ROLLING STOCK 
UK LIMITED  

Report on the audit of the financial statements 

Opinion 

In our opinion, Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited’s financial statements (the "financial statements"): 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the company’s affairs as at 31 December 2019 and of its profit 
and cash flows for the year then ended; 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) 
as adopted by the European Union; and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

We have audited the financial statements, included within the Annual Report and Financial Statements (the 
“Annual Report”), which comprise: the Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2019; the Income Statement, the 
Statement of Cash Flows and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended; and the notes to the 
financial statements, which include a description of the significant accounting policies 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (“ISAs (UK)”) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under ISAs (UK) are further described in the Auditors’ responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Independence 

We remained independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in the UK, which includes the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

ISAs (UK) require us to report to you when:  

 the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 
statements is not appropriate; or  

 the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that 
may cast significant doubt about the company’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of 
accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue. 

We have nothing to report in respect of the above matters. 

However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, this statement is not a guarantee as to 
the company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  

Reporting on other information  

The other information comprises all of the information in the Annual Report other than the financial statements 
and our auditors’ report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the 
financial statements does not cover the other information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion 
or, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in this report, any form of assurance thereon.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF WILLOW ROLLING STOCK 
UK LIMITED (continued) 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify an apparent 
material inconsistency or material misstatement, we are required to perform procedures to conclude whether 
there is a material misstatement of the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. 
If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report based on these responsibilities. 

With respect to the Strategic Report and Directors’ Report, we also considered whether the disclosures 
required by the UK Companies Act 2006 have been included.   

Based on the responsibilities described above and our work undertaken in the course of the audit, ISAs (UK) 
require us also to report certain opinions and matters as described below. 

Strategic Report and Directors’ Report 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, the information given in the Strategic 
Report and Directors’ Report for the year ended 31 December 2019 is consistent with the financial statements 
and has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

In light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the 
audit, we did not identify any material misstatements in the Strategic Report and Directors’ Report.  

Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit 

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements 

As explained more fully in the Directors’ Responsibilities Statement, the directors are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the applicable framework and for being satisfied that 
they give a true and fair view. The directors are also responsible for such internal control as they determine is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, 
or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.  

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC’s 
website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditors’ report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF WILLOW ROLLING STOCK 
UK LIMITED (continued) 

Use of this report 

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the company’s members as a body in 
accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006 and for no other purpose. We do not, in 
giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom 
this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in 
writing. 

Other required reporting 

Companies Act 2006 exception reporting 

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 

 adequate accounting records have not been kept by the company, or returns adequate for our audit 
have not been received from branches not visited by us; or 

 certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.  

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.  

 

Luke Hanson (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors 
London 
8 April 2020 



Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

Registered Number SC177821

INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Note

Year ended

31 December
2019

£'000

Year ended

31 December
2018

£'000

Revenue 2 105,000 147,000

Administrative expenses 5 (52) (46)

Operating profit 104,948 146,954

Finance income 3 47,213 41,878

Finance costs 4 (61,754) (58,271)

Profit before income tax 90,407 130,561

Income tax credit 7 2,519 2,863

Profit attributable to the owners 92,926 133,424

There is no other comprehensive income for the year (2018: £nil).

The notes on pages 15 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

Registered Number SC177821

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Called up
share capital

£'000

Retained
earnings

£'000

Total equity

£'000

At 1 January 2018 50 59,779 59,829

Profit for the financial year - 133,424 133,424

Dividends - (147,000) (147,000)

At 31 December 2018 50 46,203 46,253

Profit for the financial year - 92,926 92,926

Dividends - (105,000) (105,000)

At 31 December 2019 50 34,129 34,179

The notes on pages 15 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

Registered Number SC177821

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Year ended

31 December
2019

£'000

Year ended

31 December
2018

£'000

Cash flows from operating activities:

Dividends received from subsidiaries 105,000 147,000

Cash paid to suppliers or group companies (51) (46)

Cash generated from operations 104,949 146,954

Interest paid (1,374) (1,364)

Interest received 78 61

Income tax receipts 2,863 3,406

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 106,516 149,057

Cash flows from financing activities:

Equity dividends paid (105,000) (147,000)

Repayment of loans to group Companies (182,285) (238,170)

Receipt of new loans from group Companies 381,350 288,800

Repayment of loans by group Companies 318,853 344,140

Issue of new loans to group Companies (521,681) (404,250)

Net cash used in financing activities (108,763) (156,480)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,247) (7,423)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2,339 9,762

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

Bank balances and cash 92 2,339

The notes on pages 15 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Significant non-cash transactions are disclosed in note 21.

14



Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1. Significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.
These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

General
Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited is a limited company  and is incorporated and domiciled in Scotland. The
address of the registered office is on page 1. The nature of Company’s operations and its principal activities are
set out in the Strategic report.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with European Union (“EU”) endorsed
International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRS IC") and the
Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies reporting under IFRS.

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and on the going concern basis. The
principal accounting policies adopted are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the
years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Where fair value is required for disclosure purposes, measurements are in accordance with IFRS 13 (IFRS 13
Fair Value Measurement). In accordance with IFRS 13, fair value measurements are categorised according to
the inputs used in valuation techniques into three levels within a fair value hierarchy. The different levels have
been defined as follows:

 Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

 Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).

 Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is

unobservable inputs).

These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as
possible on entity specific estimates. The directors consider that the carrying amount of the Group’s variable rate
borrowings approximates to their fair value. In the context of the fair value hierarchy set out in IFRS 13, these
instruments are included within Level 2.

Consolidation exemption
The Company is exempt from the requirement to prepare consolidated financial statements, under Section 401
of Companies Act 2006 as the Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Willow Topco Limited (a Jersey
incorporated entity) and the Company’s results are consolidated within the financial statements of the parent
entity, Willow Topco Limited.  The Willow Topco Limited consolidated financial statements are available from the
registered office, 27 Hill Street, St Helier, Jersey, JE2 4UA.  The Company’s financial statements therefore
present information about the Company as an individual entity and not about the Group.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements
In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, which are described below, the directors are required to
make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not
readily apparent from other sources.  The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical
experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates
are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the
period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

There have been no critical judgements or estimates made by the directors in the process of applying the
Company’s accounting policies.
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Adoption of the new and revised Standards

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements the following amended standards were effective for the
accounting year beginning on 1 January 2019, but did not have a material impact to the Company’s financial
statements:

IFRS 9 (amendment - 2017) - ‘Financial instruments: recognition and measurement'
IFRS 16 - ‘Leases’
IAS 19 (amendment) - 'Employee Benefits'
IAS 28 (amendment) - 'Investments in associates'
IFRIC 23 (amendment) - 'Uncertainty over income tax'
Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle

The following standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been issued but are
effective for accounting periods beginning after 1 January 2019, and the Company has not early adopted them:

IFRS 3 (amendment) - ‘Business combinations'
IFRS 9 (amendment) - ‘Financial instruments: recognition and measurement' - Interest rate benchmark reform
IFRS 7 (amendment) - ‘Financial instruments: Disclosures' - Interest rate benchmark reform
IFRS 17 - ‘Insurance contracts’
IAS 1 (amendment) - 'Presentation of financial statements'
IAS 8 (amendment) - 'Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors'

The directors anticipate that the adoption of these standards, amendments and interpretations are either not
applicable to the Company’s operations or will have no material impact on the financial statements of the
Company. The Company has not chosen to early adopt any other standards, amendments and interpretations to
existing standards during the year.

Dividend income
Dividend income received is recognised as revenue in the income statement.

Interest income
Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest
rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life
of the financial asset to that asset’s net carrying amount.

Taxation
The current tax is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the income
statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it
further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible.

The Company’s asset/liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively
enacted by the balance sheet date.

Borrowing costs
All borrowing costs are recognised in the income statement in the period in which they are incurred.
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the Company’s balance sheet when the Company
becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Company classifies financial assets and
liabilities in the following measurement categories: those to be subsequently measured at fair value (either
through other comprehensive income or through profit or loss), and those to be measured at amortised cost. 

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and demand deposits, and other short-term highly liquid
investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of
changes in value.

Loans receivables
Loans receivables are measured on initial recognition at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost.
Appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts are recognised in the income statement when there
is objective evidence that the asset is impaired.

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities issued by the Company are classified according to the substance of the contractual
arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability. The accounting policies adopted for specific
financial liabilities are set out below.

Loan borrowings
Interest-bearing loans are initially measured at fair value, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost,
using the effective interest rate method. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the
settlement or redemption of borrowings is recognised over the term of the borrowings.

Trade and other payables
Trade payables are initially measured at fair value, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the
effective interest rate method.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments are initially measured at fair value, plus directly attributable transaction costs. An impairment loss is
recognised in the income statement when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Dividends paid

Dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Company's financial
statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company's shareholders.
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

2. Revenue

Year ended

31 December
2019

£'000

Year ended

31 December
2018

£'000

Dividend income 105,000 147,000

All revenue relates to United Kingdom operations.

3. Finance income

Year ended

31 December
2019

£'000

Year ended

31 December
2018

£'000

Interest receivable from group undertakings 47,135 41,811

Other interest 78 67

47,213 41,878

4. Finance costs

Year ended

31 December
2019

£'000

Year ended

31 December
2018

£'000

Interest payable to group undertakings 60,420 56,901

Preference dividend payable 1,334 1,370

61,754 58,271
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

5. Expenses by nature

Year ended

31 December
2019

£'000

Year ended

31 December
2018

£'000

Management fees 40 35

Audit fees 12 11

Total cost of sales and administration expenses 52 46

Auditors' remuneration for audit services during the year for the audit of the Company's financial statements was
£11,130 (2018: £10,600). The auditors did not provide any non-audit services during the year (2018: £nil). 

6. Directors' and employees' emoluments

None of the directors received any emoluments for their services to the Company during the year (2018: £nil).
The Company itself has no employees (2018: nil).

7. Income tax credit

The credit for taxation based on the profit for the year is based on United Kingdom corporation tax at 19.00%
(2018: 19.00%) and comprises:

Year ended

31 December
2019

£'000

Year ended

31 December
2018

£'000

Current tax

Current tax credit on profits for the year 2,519 2,863

Total current tax credit 2,519 2,863

The tax on the Company's profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the
weighted average tax rate applicable to profits of the Company as follows:
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

7. Income tax credit (continued)

Year ended

31 December
2019

£'000

Year ended

31 December
2018

£'000

Profit before taxation 90,407 130,561

Expected tax expense at 19.00% (2018: 19.00%) (17,177) (24,807)

Dividends received - non taxable 19,950 27,930

Preference share interest payable (254) (260)

Current taxation credit for the year 2,519 2,863

The Company's profits for this accounting period are taxed at the main corporation tax rate of 19.00% (2018:
19.00% effective rate).

In the Finance Act 2016, which received Royal Assent on 15 September 2016, the main rate of corporation tax
was reduced to 17% from April 2020. The effect of the future changes in tax rate would be £nil to deferred tax as
the Company holds no deferred tax liabilities or assets at the year end.

It was announced in the 11 March 2020 Budget that the main rate of corporation tax will remain at 19% from 1
April 2020. However, this had not been substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

8. Investments

Shares in
group

undertaking

£'000

Cost and net book value

At 1 January 2018 409,392

At 31 December 2018 409,392

At 31 December 2019 409,392

Investments in group undertakings are recorded at cost, which is the fair value of the consideration paid. During
the year ended 31 December 2019, the directors did not deem it necessary to impair investments. The directors
believe that the carrying value of the investment is supported by their underlying net assets.

The registered office for the Company's subsidiary and indirect subsidiaries is 123 Victoria Street, London,
SW1E 6DE.
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

8. Investments (continued)

Details of the Company's subsidiary at 31 December 2019 is as follows:

Entity Year end Business Country of
registration/place

of business

Holding of
investment

Percentage
of interest

%

Angel Trains Group
Limited

31 December Holding
company

England & Wales Direct holding
of 60 ordinary

shares of
£0.20

100

The details of the indirect subsidiary undertakings are as follows:

Entity Year end Business Country of
registration/place

of business

   Holding/
Investment

Percentage
interest

%

Angel Trains Limited 31 December Leasing England & Wales Ordinary
shares

100

Angel Trains Capital
Limited 

31 December Dormant England & Wales Ordinary
shares

100

The Great Rolling Stock
Company PLC
(formerly The Great
Rolling Stock
Company Limited) 

31 December Financing England & Wales Ordinary
shares

100

Angel Locomotive
Leasing Limited

31 December Dormant England & Wales Ordinary
shares

100

Angel Leasing
Company Limited

31 December Leasing England & Wales Ordinary
shares

100

Angel Trains Consulting
Limited

31 December Dormant England & Wales Ordinary
shares

100

9. Other financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash held by the Company and short-term bank deposits with an original
maturity of three months or less.  The carrying amount of these assets approximates to their fair value.
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

9. Other financial assets (continued)

Loans receivable

31 December
2019

£'000

31 December
2018

£'000

Amounts falling due within one year

Loan to wholly-owned subsidiaries 200,000 200,000

Amounts falling due after more than one year

Loans to parent and wholly-owned subsidiaries 881,139 631,176

1,081,139 831,176

The Company has loaned Angel Trains Group Limited £200,000,000 (2018: £200,000,000).  Included in the loan
is interest of £nil (2018: £nil).  The loan is unsecured, interest free and is repayable on demand. The Company
has given assurances that the receivable will not be called within a period of one year from the date of signing
the financial statements, if doing so would result in the recipient Company no longer being a going concern.The
directors consider the carrying value of the Company's interest free loan to approximate its fair value.

As at 31 December 2019, the Company had a loan issued to Willow Bidco Limited of £288,609,000 (2018:
£161,623,000). This loan is unsecured, and bears interest at the weighted average cost of debt of the Group’s
senior facilities plus a margin and has no fixed maturity date.

As at 31 December 2019, the Company had a loan issued to Angel Trains Limited of £592,530,000 (2018:
£469,553,000). This loan is unsecured, and bears interest at the weighted average cost of debt of the Group’s
senior facilities plus a margin and has no fixed maturity date.

The directors consider that the carrying amount of the Company's floating rate loans receivable approximates to
their fair value.  The directors have given confirmation that the above loans will not be called for repayment within
the next 12 months.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

10.Financial instruments by category

31 December 2019 Note

Assets as per balance sheet

Financial assets at
amortised cost

£'000

Loans receivable 9 1,081,139

Cash and cash equivalents 9 92

1,081,231

Other financial
liabilities at

amortised cost

£'000

Liabilities as per balance sheet

Loans payable 13 1,394,671

Trade and other payables 15 1,342

1,396,013

31 December 2018

Financial assets at
amortised cost

£'000

Assets as per balance sheet

Loans receivable 9 831,176

Cash and cash equivalents 9 2,339

833,515

Other financial
liabilities at

amortised cost

£'000

Liabilities as per balance sheet

Loans payable 13 1,135,186

Trade and other payables 15 1,381

1,136,567
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

11.Called up share capital

31 December
2019

£'000

31 December
2018

£'000

Authorised:

50,000 (2018: 50,000)  Ordinary shares of £1 each 50 50

61,950,000 (2018: 61,950,000)  Fixed rate preference shares of £1 61,950 61,950

307,000,000 (2018: 307,000,000)  Participating preference shares of £1 307,000 307,000

Issued and fully paid:

50,000 (2018: 50,000)  Ordinary shares of £1 each 50 50

61,950,000 (2018: 61,950,000)  Fixed rate preference shares of £1 61,950 61,950

1,000,000 (2018: 1,000,000)  Participating preference shares of £1 1,000 1,000

The fixed rate preference shares and participating preference shares are classified as liabilities.

Movement in shares in issue during the year (rounded to thousands)

Ordinary
shares

Fixed rate
preference

shares

 Participating
preference

shares

At 1 January 2018 50 61,950 1,000

At 31 December 2018 50 61,950 1,000

At 31 December 2019 50 61,950 1,000

The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carries no right to fixed income.

The preference shares do not carry voting rights and further details are provided in note 14.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

12. Dividends

Year ended

31 December
2019

Pence per
share

Year ended

31 December
2018

Pence per
share

Year ended

31 December
2019

Total 

£'000

Year ended

31 December
2018

Total 

£'000

Dividends 210,000 294,000 105,000 147,000

During the year £105,000,000 were distributed (2018: £147,000,000).

13.  Loans payable

31 December
2019

£'000

31 December
2018

£'000

Amounts falling due within one year

Loans from group undertakings 200,000 200,000

Amounts falling due after one year

Loans from group undertakings 1,194,671 935,186

All the Company's carrying amounts are denominated in Sterling.

The effective interest rates paid on interest bearing loans were as follows:

31 December
2019

31 December
2018

Loans from group undertakings 6.16% 6.41%

As at 31 December 2019, the Company had a loan with The Great Rolling Stock Company PLC (formerly The
Great Rolling Stock Company Limited) of £1,052,841,000 (2018: £865,615,000). Included in the loan is an
amount of £852,841,000 (2018: £665,615,000) which is unsecured, accrues interest at the weighted average
cost of debt of the Group’s senior facilities plus a margin and has no fixed maturity date. Included in the loan is
an amount of £200,000,000 (2018: £200,000,000) which is unsecured, interest free and is repayable on demand.
Included in the loan is interest of £nil (2018: £nil). The Company has received assurances that the loan will not
be called within a period of one year from the date of signing the financial statements. The directors consider the
carrying value of the Company's interest free loan to approximate its fair value.

As at 31 December 2019, the Company had a loan with Angel Trains Group Limited of £184,471,000 (2018:
£175,245,000). This loan is unsecured, and bears interest at the weighted average cost of debt of the Group’s
senior facilities plus a margin and has no fixed maturity date.

As at 31 December 2019, the Company had a loan with Angel Leasing Company Limited of £157,359,000 (2018:
£94,326,000). This loan is unsecured, and bears interest at the weighted average cost of debt of the Group’s
senior facilities plus a margin and has no fixed maturity date.

For loans classified as falling due after more than one year, the directors have received confirmation from its
lenders that they will not be calling any loans for repayment within the next 12 months.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

14.  Preference shares

31 December
2019

£'000

31 December
2018

£'000

Cumulative preference shares

1,000,000 (2018: 1,000,000) Participating preference shares of £1 1,000 1,000

61,950,000 (2018: 61,950,000) Fixed rate preference shares of £1 61,950 61,950

62,950 62,950

The fixed rate preference shares and participating preference shares are classified as liabilities. The fixed rate
preference shareholders hold an entitlement to receive annual dividends at the rate of 2% on the nominal capital
for the financial year. The participating preference shareholders hold an entitlement to receive annual dividends
at the rate of one month LIBOR at the start of the financial year, or if higher, 0.1% of the Company’s post tax
distributable profit for the financial year.

15.  Trade and other payables

31 December
2019

£'000

31 December
2018

£'000

Trade creditors and accruals 1,342 1,381

Trade payables and accruals principally comprise amounts outstanding for unpaid dividends on the preference
shares.

The directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other payables approximates their fair value.

16. Contingent liabilities

The Company is guarantor in respect of the following group undertakings:

The Great Rolling Stock Company PLC (formerly The Great Rolling Stock Company Limited), Willow Bidco
Limited and Angel Trains Limited:
£1,326,300,000 (of which £861,950,000 (2018: £707,025,000) remains outstanding) Senior loan and revolving
facilities agreements.

Willow Holdco 1 Limited:
£325,000,000 (of which £200,000,000 (2018: £275,000,000) has been drawn down) Junior facility agreements.

The Great Rolling Stock Company PLC (formerly The Great Rolling Stock Company Limited:
£4,000,000,000 (of which £1,117,700,000 (2018: £1,153,600,000) remains outstanding) secured guaranteed
notes programme.
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Willow Rolling Stock UK Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

17.  Current tax assets

31 December
2019

£'000

31 December
2018

£'000

Corporation tax 2,519 2,863

At 31 December 2019, the Company had current tax assets of £2,519,000 (2018: £2,863,000) receivable from
other group companies. The amounts owed by other group companies will be received within the next 12
months.

18. Parent companies

The Company's immediate parent company is Willow Bidco Limited.

The Company's ultimate holding company, ultimate controlling party, and the parent of the largest group into
which the Company is consolidated is Willow Topco Limited which is incorporated and registered in Jersey. 

The registered office is 27 Hill Street, St Helier, JE2 4UA, Jersey.

Willow Bidco Limited is the parent undertaking of the smallest group of undertakings to consolidate these
financial statements.  The consolidated financial statements of Willow Bidco Limited can be obtained from 27 Hill
Street, St Helier, JE2 4UA, Jersey.

19. Related party transactions

In addition to the subsidiaries listed in note 8, and the parent companies noted in note 18, the Company has
related party relationships with the directors and the following Group members:

Willow Holdco 1 Limited. The registered office is 27 Hill Street, St Helier, JE2 4UA, Jersey.
Willow Holdco 2 Limited. The registered office is 27 Hill Street, St Helier, JE2 4UA, Jersey.
Angel Infrastructure Limited. The registered office is 123 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6DE.
Angel Trains Holdings Limited. The registered office is 27 Hill Street, St Helier, JE2 4UA, Jersey.
Angel Trains Rolling Stock Limited. The registered office is 27 Hill Street, St Helier, JE2 4UA, Jersey.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

19. Related party transactions (continued)

Trading transactions

During the year, the Company had the following transactions with related parties:

31 December 2019

Income

£'000

Purchases

£'000

Interest
received

£'000

Interest
paid

£'000

**Amounts
owed by
related
parties

£'000

Amounts
owed to
related
parties

£'000

Parent - - 11,780 1,334 288,609 1,331

Subsidiaries 105,000 52 35,355 60,420 795,049 1,394,671

Total 105,000 52 47,135 61,754 1,083,658 1,396,002

**Amounts owed by related parties include current tax asset of £2,519,000.

31 December 2018

Income

£'000

Purchases

£'000

Interest
received

£'000

Interest
paid

£'000

**Amounts
owed by
related
parties

£'000

Amounts
owed to
related
parties

£'000

Parent - - 13,127 1,370 161,623 1,370

Subsidiaries 147,000 46 28,684 56,901 672,416 1,135,186

Total 147,000 46 41,811 58,271 834,039 1,136,556

**Amounts owed by related parties include current tax asset of £2,863,000.

No guarantees have been given or received in respect of the related party transactions. During the year there
were dividends received from subsidiaries of £105,000,000 (2018: £147,000,000). For dividends paid refer to
note 12.

20. Risk management

The major risk associated with the Company's business is market risk, however, the Company is also subject to
credit risk and liquidity risk. The management of these risks is carried out at a Group level by the ultimate parent
company, Willow Topco Limited.  The Group has established a comprehensive framework for managing these
risks, which are continually evolving as business activities change in response to market, credit, product and
other developments.

Market risk
Market risk is defined as the risk of loss as a result of adverse changes in risk factors including interest rates and
foreign exchange.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

20. Risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

The Company is not exposed to currency risk as all its assets and liabilities are U.K. based.

The Company's activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in interest rates. The significant
interest rate risk arises from loans.  The Company’s loans are loans with other companies within the Angel
Trains Group of companies.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the balance sheet
date.  For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the
balance sheet date was outstanding since the beginning of the financial year.  A 1% increase or decrease is
used as it represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. The
following table shows the impact on the income statement for the year:

Variability 2019

£'000

2018

£'000

Interest rates +1% (3,168) (3,040)

Interest rates -1% 3,168 3,040

The Company's sensitivity to interest rates has increased during the year mainly due to an increase in variable
rate debt instruments.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk arising from the possibility that the Company will incur losses from the failure of customers
to meet their obligations.

The Company's principal financial assets are cash and cash equivalents apart from amounts owed from group
companies. The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements represents the
Company's maximum exposure to credit risk and its guarantees as disclosed in note 16. The Company does not
hold collateral over these balances.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned
by international credit-rating agencies.

The credit risk on group undertakings is limited because the undertakings are solvent, under common control
and the directors are confident of them continuing as going concerns. The amounts due to the Company group
undertakings are £1,081,139,000 (2018: £831,176,000)

At 31 December 2019, financial assets are aged as follows: Not due (2018: Not due).
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

20. Risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to meet its obligations as they fall due.

Liquidity management within the Company focuses on both overall balance sheet structure and control, within
prudent limits, of risk arising from the mismatch of maturities across the balance sheet and from the undrawn
commitments and other contingent obligations.  For loans payable refer to note 13.

The table below analyses the Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the
remaining period at the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts included in the table
are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

For interest payable, the assumption for the table is interest payable for one year and not thereafter.

2019

Within one
year

£'000

Between
one and two

years

£'000

Total

£'000

Trade and other payables 1,342 - 1,342

Interest payable 70,539 - 70,539

Loans from group undertakings 200,000 1,194,671 1,394,671

Preference shares - 62,950 62,950

Total 271,881 1,257,621 1,529,502

2018

Within one
year

£'000

Between
one and two

years

£'000

Total

£'000

Trade and other payables 1,381 - 1,381

Interest payable 59,367 - 59,367

Loans from group undertaking 200,000 935,186 1,135,186

Preference shares - 62,950 62,950

Total 260,748 998,136 1,258,884
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (continued)

20. Risk management (continued)

Capital risk management
The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern while
maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.  The capital
structure of the Company consists of debt, which includes the borrowings disclosed in note 13, cash and cash
equivalents and equity attributable to equity holders of the Company.

21. Non-cash transactions

During the year ending 31 December 2019, the company entered into the following non-cash investing and
financing activities which are not reflected in the Statement of Cash Flows:

 Incurred finance costs of £60,420,000 by way of increasing loans payable by £60,420,000.

 Received finance income of £47,135,000 by way of increasing loans receivable by £47,135,000.

22. Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

Loans
payable
(note 13)

£'000

At 1 January 2018 1,027,655

Financing cash flows 50,630

Non-cash changes* 56,901

At 1 January 2019 1,135,186

Financing cash flows 199,065

Non-cash changes* 60,420

At 31 December 2019 1,394,671

*Non-cash changes include interest accruals, dividends received and loans receivable off-set.

23. Events after the balance sheet date

Since year end, an outbreak of a new strain of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) in China has continued to spread
across the globe including the United Kingdom causing a global pandemic and economic disruption.
Management continue to monitor the situation and are taking actions where necessary to reduce sensitivity to
any economic shocks. This is considered a non-adjusting event and as the situation is rapidly evolving it is not
practicable to quantify the potential financial impact. However, given the robust financial and liquidity position of
the Group any impact is not considered to affect the going concern of the Company.

Except for the above, there have been no significant events between the year end and the date of approval of
the financial statements which would require a change or an additional disclosure in the financial statements.
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